Products . ’ ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 1 of 8

Client:

Buyer's name:

Manufacturer's name:

Test item(s):

Identification / Model No(s):

Sample obtaining method:
Sample Receiving date:

Testing Period:

Test specification:

Selected test(s) by client

Capventure BY

n.a.

BAMBOO FIBER WARE

CS01-BF20406A (1400103 )/ PO#202040021
Sending by customer

2020-09-22

2020-08-22 to 2020-05-30

Test conclusion:

- Specific Migration of Formaldehyde(1) (Articles within the Scope of (EU) No 284/2011) PASS
- Specific Migration of 2,4 6-Triamino-1,3,5-triazine PASS
- Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines from Plastic PASS

Other Information:
Country of Origin: China

Country of Destination: Europe

For and on behalf of TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., 1

2020-10-12

Amy Zhao [ Technical Manager

Dare

MName / Position

Sample information s provided by customer. Test resull s drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performecd.
Thiz test report relates to the above mentioned test sample, Withowt permizsion of the test center this test report is not permitted to be
duplicated in extracts. This test repont does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or simiar products.

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,

Shang hai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products . . ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 2 of 8
Indication: Food contact
Product: Commodity, contact with foodstuff

Description of test specimen

ltem
1 BAMBOO FIBER WARE

1. Material List:

Sample No. Material Color Location
Plastic, Bamboo fibre :
1 nalamine Orange Cup

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244268240a 001

2. Overall Results:

Page 3 of 8

Test No. Tested ltem Conclusion
’ Specific Migration of Formaldehyde(1) (Articles within the Paka
Scope of (EU) No 284/2011)
2 Specific Migration of 2.4 8-Triamino-1,3,5-triazine Pass
3 Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines from Plastic Pass

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188

Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products a @
N J
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 4 of 8
3. Results

3.1 Specific Migration of Formaldehyde!" (Articles within the Scope of (EU) No 284/2011)

Test method: The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to ChapterV, Article 18 of
Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of Formaldehyde is
detected according to EN 13130-23.

Lirmit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 1072011 and its amendments

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature

Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) f70°C

Results 3™ Migration:

Test No.: 1

Sample No.: 1

Migration ratio 400 ml / 2.4 dm?

Parameter CAS No. Unit Result % Limit
Formaldehyde 50-00-0 ma/kg <3 15

Abbreviations:
mg/kag = Milligram per kilogram
= = Less than

Remark:
*1 Including HMT A expressed as Formaldehyde

*2 The Formaldehyde migration was carried out on three articles, only the highest result for all
migration tests is reported.

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products . ’ ®
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 5 of 8

3.2 Specific Migration of 2,4,6-Triamino-1,3,5-triazine

Test method: The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to ChapterV, Article 18 of
Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of 2 4,6-Triamino-
1.3,5-triazine is detected according to EN 13130-27.

Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature

Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) f 70 °C

Results 3™ Migration:

Test No.: 1

Sample No.: 1

Migration ratio 400 ml / 2.4 dm?

Parameter CAS No. Unit Result Limit
2.4 6-Triamino-1,3,5-triazine 108-78-1 mg'kg < 0.05 2.5

Abbreviations:
mg/kg = Milligram per kilogramm
= = Less than

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira
Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.
Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 6 of 8

3.3 Specific Migration of Primary Aromatic Amines from Plastic

Test method: The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter WV, Article 18 of

Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Presence of Primary Aromatic
Amines is detected by means of LC-MS/MS.

Limnit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) I 70 °C
Test No.: 1
Sample No: 1
Migration ratio 400 ml / 2.4 dm?
Parameter Unit Result Limit
Primary Aromatic Amines ma'kg = 0.01 . n.d. (=0.01)

Abbreviations:
mg/kg = milligram per kilogramm
n.d. = Mot detected
< = Less than

Remark:

*1 Al primary aromatic amines as comprised intable 1 are considered within the screening.

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products

TUVRheinland®
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 7 of 8

Table 1: Screening List of Primary Aromatic Amines
Parameter CAS no. Parameter CAS no.
2.4 5-Trimethylaniline 137-17-7 2 4-Dimethylaniline 95-58-1
2 £-Diamircanisole 615-05-4 2-ethoxyaniline 94-70-2
2-Maphthylamine 91-59-8 3-Aminc-4-methoxyberzanilide 120-35-4
3,3 -Dichkroberzidine 91-94-1 J-Aminc-4-methy lberzamid e 19408-56-1
44" methylene-bis-{2-chloro-aniling) 101-14-4 gi;t"h'":l‘:‘r';ﬁ’i':gfb (fehiir 2.5 1062 46-33-7
4 £ -methy lenedianiline 101-77-9 d-amincberzamide 2835-68-9
4 & -cxydianiline 101-50-4 d-chloro-2, 5-d imet hoxyaniline B358-54-1
4 4 thicdianiling 139-85-1 4-Ethoxyaniline 156-43-4
4-amincazobenzens §0-09-3 Berzcquanamine 91-7g-9
d-amirebiphenyl 92-67-1 Dimethyl-2-amincterephthalate B372-81-8
4-chloro-o-toluidine 95-89-2 2-Chiercaniling 95-51-2
o-anisidine a0-04-0 5-Chiloro-2-methoxyaniling 95-03-4
Berzidine 92-87-5 2-Mitroaniline 88-74-4
4-chlzroaniling 106-47-8 1. 3-Diiminoiscindaling 3468-11-9
c-amincazotoluens 97-56-3 2-Chloro-4-nitrcaniline 121-87-9
p-cresidine 120-71-8 2-Methoxy-£-nitrcaniline 97-52-9
£ 4 bio-toluidine 119-93-7 4-Chloro-3-methoxyaniline 13726-14-2
2 4-toluenediamine 95-80-7 sno-te meliyh | SR liyen 2k 87014362
berzimidazok2-one
o-Toluidine 95-53-4 2-A mingnaphthalens-1-sulfenic acid A81-16-3
3,3-Dimethoxyberzidine 119-90-4 4-A minotoluene-3-sulfonic acid 58-44-5
4 4-Methy lene-d Fo-toluidine 838-88-0 2, 5-Dichlercaniline 95-82-9
A s idine 535-90-3 2,4, 5-Trichlereaniline 636-30-8
I-Chlorcanilineg 1058-£2-9 2 4-Dinitreanilire 97-02-9
o-phenylenadiamine 95-54-5 Biphery2-vlamine 90-41-5
p-pherylenediamine 108-50-3 2-Methy L4-nitrcaniline 99-52-5
mepherylensd amire 108-45-2 1,5-raphthylerediamine 2243-8241
2 B-toluenediamineg 823-40-5 2 8-Dimethylaniline 87-52-7
p-teluid ine 108-49-0 2-Methiyk5-nitroaniline 99-55-5
metoluiding 108-44-1 5-Chiloro-2-methylaniline 95-79-4
Aniline 62-53-3

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. Chira

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



Products o . @
TUVRheinland
Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244268240a 001 Page 8 of 8

4. Sample picture(s):

ltem 1/ Sample 1

- END -

TUW Rheinland {Shanghai) Ce., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Buiking, Mo, 177, Lare 777, West Guargzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shang hai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chntuv.com Web: www tuv.com



a1z

i3

&z

&1

24

iy

General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

Scaps
T Genersl Tarmms s Coreiom of ik of OV Preinied in Groi Chin
VGTCET | i rrohn e o cliewd s v o i s it of TU' e niond n

Grester Chir s appicatila m the cos iy b T Pl iand "L The Greser Chine
Frarscd rafara lo R rdand Chin, HngHong and Tasson Tha chan | hareo! i,

B gty I
conchides riok o of  caly o

i ||-u:u-pn|-| v e ke chily Gl sk sl aing el cvdds
a1 taring conrd s urcder it wpp il ke

Tha um g 1o sgressd merd c

Inforrrelcr, chel e e 2l o v el o By v ] it _n-y
nbigyatiorm provd chard i | s vy f Conirct per ormenes

Ary of sk ot s o by s B Py
o vy pochuckadd. N ko s coni rachusl anma snd condition of tha chent st fom
ot i ot o TURS Pibwsin s - 5l i ot 1

It o ot o orges g i . ek v i s chon | i G TCE shall shan sy

o {uum coniracts with the ol end wilh i TUY Plssnl s hevd ng e refer in e sty
i mch ireind o coos

Quakstians
L otwrenss agresed, ol oot ol ovm: stm sl by TUW Mwsiriand oo b chorgd by
TR = arel : oy

Caming inta s Fect and dursilan of confr scts

T contract shall corms i sifect for e sgrsse! e ugon e i ek on el of TOW
Phsntad or i asgmwets contracil document beng s by ol contracting peres,
1gan s worka raquekel by s chent beng comed o by TUS Presinbd. (1 s clant
irmicts TUR P nbarsd ol o | rescend g 8 quotaon [rorm TUR Fha ke | quotation, TLW
Ph el i, in s s checralion, e iie! b ey e order. by gving srlonies of ach
scraphas. (nchel o8 oe et via skacimne me ) or by kg b e
i

1 camy
31 e s B e For s e ngresed n s conct

¥ bw conimect provedss fr o dereen of e onied eem e o il b
eotwrind try ¥ rmprovided for i n L controet unisas e mimtsd nowning by efter pardy
w8 @ ook T on pr o b e e, of Hhe cont eckusl e

Scaps of & erdce s

Tha scops md b of B annaces ki be 1 by T Pbind o ol b gt |1
s con recium by o e ce acope of TR Pitssinka fe bry bt et § o wach e ansks
-mmu'mu-ru—-:.n-u--m:n;'uhu order by Tk
Phsrdard ahall b chacp o i mervics b b proed el

Tha mgrmed e sl b n =i i forca ol e
W coniract i srered nin.

TLR s ndand {m st hend 1 chdrrrires 1 i sk discrraon. tha matha d and nes of e
semsmarren | unieon o st agresd In erngor § M oy prossion € g s s el
procatn s oo,

i Oyacione o fw oo of TUY Phandand chel| be srniesd inoaning sibn e e s

T of s e B e indl i order under shich e sisrmages or s heve occurmed
Fhbsthatardng be sbove i be vt el he ol and sccumuiied kehily cokcusdad
scorzing 10 the brego g prod o soree st 25 Ko Euro o spevelend. amand in kool
mlhl_ﬂmd“udmﬂ-rﬁdﬂhﬂlmuh.ﬂtl

of racapd of e e
AT T had \r charrerd fEryma
aa mmmm-umluu_u—-hwmu-m.

In B o, TUR ahal ok el in
-mquunr-n-nl—. Thiu n et shall bes i s one mon i e ko e dos an
sba ch i i Fisos sl e ind Tt | pearicd of ot o of changao, i e ) 11 i s
1 b T, e 2% e coraractusl veor, i clont bl ot e right (o
vyt |1 s il el o i i |

o bt e n el camey,

122 T bmibation of Bty sccording b arkdle 127 atmvs shal ik appty n e e wn dir
fmmn cmmsd by rralos. e ar gros reghpsnca @ he e ol TUW Fheinted o b

It et s MrTrareste e ot by s e of e pened of nolics of
o conirct i ok et e chang e hoss shal e e i b b an g
g by e i of this ey of i nikca pencoed

RO Onky el et ol ] vl e che e ey b ofasd wgent calme by TOW
Phisniand.

2 Acspancsalwark

61 Ary pertol b sk el ordered which o compl s 0 tm  my e preosned by TG
Mhmniad he scraptacs o on (moiskment The clonl chal be obliged 1o acoepl §
T .

uz r it s | b choss ot
hml“ﬂnl-ﬂl-iliwh!-ﬂ orckrowr of el ek uniens e
et el s-capin e it hin i peenod. it ing e s s one nd mond of bresch of conimet:

ey TUR Phsindard.

B3 The cherd i ot o trech ol coniac by TOZ
Phrdart

4| oyt ke s o o of o sk powt o of TUA Phisintred,

mroniy
o cormyd i of s sk bl bk 3 placa

B F e cherd som ursibis (o ks s of e L e prod dad For s hin s ooy of )
tar try TUW Al m carffcals (v

b o part i, TUP el i o M

0 immeissty chags ® Lrpeaum compemeng of (0% o fe e oo

resrr——_ ) s st h, phvl iy
i rm
123N aa brmmch: of conirmct, TOW Mhardan d s b kabie w v shem

T gl gencs i trvobvad. Forthin purposs, ® "L mendsl b | s bech of & e
coriraciun| obigation, (ha porormancs of shich permis e dus parfoencs of e conract
Ay chay bor e for @ Lrstarreria | brssch of coniracd bl b B (o e amount of
charrg s s b Rirmssen mr @ jrmsibls crmepses of uch beach of contrec o e
W ol s breach fromonably ressstls el Unkes oy of L oot
checri bl ik 122 s,

12 & T P ke bl ek i B b e W o s s s o o s Bl By o i b
ok TURS Pehoinbared i | psrtormroncs of §a ssracss. urder (e contract, unksas ach
prarre | o wywiehd s e s dca o sgent ol TU' el T Fharniand
ot Il for th mcts of the feraone| macds avs abs by s chenl uder e fomgoeng
prorasin, e clird sinl incrrraly TUY st s sy charme macs by far s
g b or i corrnchin i auch pernnel cack.

123 Lhiem ftversim corirache By s |t nig, T Pk shall onky b bsbis urcer i
corirct i b chand

12 6 The s ooty ke chrs, b . thall b bt o stk ony provisn.

127 Mirmnd e prod o of e ke 12 changs e bl oo ko e st age o s
et

13 Expartcantral

123 1% pemsng on e mard ces provsdad by TUW Fenta nd or parts herset 1o | pars n
Groshw Chrs or ofwr regos, e ched mal compby e e repschvely s oitbia

conymration [or. coparmes. Tha chant reer s ha night Lo pros hal tha TUY |
i rcumed o darmigs. shabussysr o onky § con denably foser damegs fon e shaw
wrpam

WA ok o cherd fom onderksn i e contct in oo s, TUR el rdand st
syt et ks chowgs |urmp-aum da g e amount of 10% of e arder armoun me
oyt T dop e it ot el stten o yeer el e order e
s kst Tha it ressssran 1 s 1 g i s v B B T P b e et
thurrge whabumsver or iy @ corot darsbly. ke armgs {hn fie slera mentionsd kime
mam

14 Confidentislity
10 1Por e porpoe ol feom lemaoend condtions. “oontident il inforrmetion” oo of
inkxTrsion.

mm»uhwuum-ﬂ_umw-nmmmm
e ot el mcion: copmas of tn praaly

ot T

&1 ot l-.t-dhhmnlr-l-‘“muht-

o e Toregn s

T T TR B e s, TEPY PPt it bt v ot

i rrrrachelm afbed ard e chen |l compemole b s e e b by TO0
Phsrdarsl

14 Dot profection natica

TUFs Pt nkarsd processa porm ol ek of e chors for e purposs of (B ngtho. conmct
1 sickd oy, TUPY P s v prcommmans o b For o e | gl prpoc | et sl
tha et lngal ks, Thes porsona| el of s oot el only be dackesd 1o oo natursl
o el g i e g o rementa. o et This stm gyl e (o e b e
couriran Thes jearaan | cisks i e cheka bl | el sty s mann a5 ComenEnnTing e
ko chael rry . Dot b3 rrasvy cvarcisss s il g right 1 ght. of Infrrmadion. gt of
il on, nw.u thiafion, ngfi. of procasarg Eréabon, right of chisson noht of dak
ara ihmdaia the right bk
o ot |y vk ST I o bk,
s comgmta i cha b prokection augor sy wihory

by T -
1ok vkt b o b, :m-p-i-u---nu-im-'rl:u
e e e o Ay o i jmrannad | st e g of L o on i mrdco by T Pk, TU' TN e ey | i m“m,w_,-hlt_mﬂ_
iy | “""-"-‘““' rex of n.ml-unurnn- |u|-n-n|upn||-.m|-u.-nm-um T
hmum--uu-nimqu-n . gt g el Fweniad &G, oo Grap Dsla Frolschon Oficer, Arm Gren S 5HE Cologm
s et n e an e i L irmitle el ot el Sy

Lnin:h'l -md_-.-'d -.I.-'rhh'rl‘ il_h‘ eocwm red, rew o har

mwu—m

i Ut coow o irepeacion werk T4 P bared ahal ol s reopormdh s B (s sy or
chcH itz o s ¥ programmin or sty nagulet one n wehich e inapechion am b d.

&8 F oy kgl g bek o e beetards o off ciel et for e g asrocs

oy changs sl corchnion of B condd, wih & anlen noios (o e chen, TOW
Phsrdard il b o et tor e

& TThes o vicems b b ok med by TILF Pl rikatcd wrcher e cordrmct s e w:l.-rr'lh

L

¥ Chart. A, contract of i pert s i e aercices of T Phondsnd, oe i m mkg
sainbla of arel sk Rng confidence i e sk mms osk e, kel e, et
ety ke 3 -t of s mgree s s - This e s i e o s o sk
ramilh - in Wi in eodrecis - o ind parkes. in scoomsncs sihclane 114

Par ke par bad w'dates

Tha gred of e b o e of e sk
irvvubved b chara prepoct in b i i ek b provaed by e chend Then: sha Ry bss
tarebg f fsrig coniirrad m faredn g by TUR Fhsd ndand n srling.

¥ bi g e of perurTRncs faes b agred, L penods i ot commencs
tha chant hem: tn TOS

Artickn | a5 sk o, e o L precs sy by f Chend, b ol e
of e ot by TR

4T mnnl for ok 1 par cuar e chant b

R il i . el s conparadse 1 s st chan £ 1 or oo dons m n i and
i e, oo e o kd T Pheariored sl et on i formmdon nepare
rhw dim

55 fw parfwrrance of TU Mesriarsd i debryed dos 0 onforses shis omomeisncss such s

Az

L]

T2
T3

nz

aa

na

Korcs s, ik, fnems gl goverm T el regubs R, e bl acks,
e T".l'-’N-hm-mIH 13 iy e o5 ot o v
Arrw e sehiech mey

r-r-pr-uumm-mrn

Tha dient’s abligatian ba caopersts

L por, i oL e

ilhm\ddmpﬂm.ﬂim:ﬂlhﬂf’i’

i g1 dlocumanis, muppion iy b, slc. neceonry forperormancs of Fn wandcm

st rrmcin ks of ety f CA i W, e A of P

chard it begaipr um:—rmm
At im chani e

11 b et adatudory i

02 v ahall ek ol e
tsskors iy i onio e Tha aarm sy b
by wrrmil 11 w
ety nhl b etk i onmed i achancs and e deckaing py u-:nlmm

Tt e oo iy st urm of i formon s B s devsnl o deckaum
" harm W ke g ety ol b ks setan R sl o pard o, s recenng party shal
ol Lk v |t et

100 AR confcierdl ol | niorrmadl on shi chiibe rammib o bm

15 Tear moderial tramepartrisk snd stor sge

151 Thea risk mrd ot for Pright el bt of docurmenis o test rdenial b and from TO
Phimriad o sl o s of rescmmany dopemi | o shl b b by el

IS 2Arey chedruryisctand other e o e b - kel el be el of by TUR Pt b o
30 cherd ot e nmeru 1 s S, Ui ol bt g

PR PRty ) which B stk paetiaTrarice o el TON e

ey oy b s by recerving party o e purmeme of peroning e oo,
v ey e e g i1 e g by i clockoning party:

LE] et rrastorial bl b s by TOR Pitwsin barad o Bar () sk all e cormlot on
of tm ¥ n g atorage pewiod b deaired, TURY Pheintarel chumos o sppnop ke
g bt

I!M.I'h'll.ql'y of i & swoka - wy langer penod sgresd upon, e el maiensd sl b
TR Pt nderm bt chiard For s 1 mccrmianes e clmss 152

|3 o ot inf e on, mpsicion raports or docLrmEni e on 1o e governman b
sttt i, ckct ol court, B sbon bode orthrd paries S e s vt nhe
jmrtorranes of thecontract
i b s i by vt e o bl o =it
T Tty Lt o protect d cwn cont enka ool on. bul never sih o s ke of
1 et whichi revpaml

108 Thsracal g

14 Terminstion of the confr ac
n INI-II-IIr‘:I-_ 3 50f i GTCE TU Phssndand and | b cll are s sriiiod o ssmnote

e g Aerviso: e ) o nokcstn e ardof e conimctusly agresd e
L% TUk" Mk rrasy comikr gung @ wrdisn nolcs b e chend i s

pewty Ty
jaty oy b by oem of m-n-pm- b e it T b ek, s o
i coract

g o obll g e
tmmrcn i m e b of mecroey mn e G in s confueed by clans
15 gy (1

il garmraly kriosn s s of dockoun oo becoms gerl kssedon
it ot s ol i o s Bty chao by s e jmy o

il et i e recenng py by ey
w

g purty [ e i dackoars by e

dixkaing pady; or

ditm v o1l e of by a
shal ot b risa et comilie “confident il niormmton” et in This cond denk sl
clmus.

105 AL v e ko ng sy The neceang
oy bty i Inchudng ol copem,
Uit chucios gy oy, ki )0 el by I chueirrry ol
iniraton, inchucng Ao e ol

el ket 3 g prarty i rling, ey ki 8 o o by e hacka g party bl o e
et d st il reacpasst. e b sk o or eccpiry. e coract. Thae o ot
ol it inchuds reporis 8 cor f ke, oy (o B chant colsly for e purposs of
FlfBin s o blget o Uncior s it st chishal ramn s hechenk Mo, TOW
it rdaret i o ikl i 7 b e o of ch ropiceh, Cort st ] o

e coniract whech ciuces i il kmied i e olosag

1)t o chowen rit rrrrshadshy ey TLR Pt el of chonges: in e condion: st
Hn comyay stch s st b contf e o o g o such change:

hi e clani Tk or Lo i of

EXiniha s of mtnnsl cormout e delen ey el el o e,

i maubi of il
e pwrrant chars of TUW Phantael e e conmct s comeserably sdang arsd and
TN L] n

[y

1603 W vt of {mrrinafon sy et ol caby TUW Pw ritend lor goced o, TUf Tt s
st b et Lt b L rrp-swm ket v B charrg e . i cherd | i condns of aciam
b rhwronge mdat b, e cherd ahal e 5% of e remunsnalion o b pd
i o o o o] conirct form o - m conmpanmation. Tha chent. e v Fe nght In
jarerss et R b i dimags o @ oo deratily ke damaga. TUR i riand rnnoe (s
Tight I pruws comicerbly gtes damge 1 i dusl ce

15T L' Py bt i sy vt ) s b e s condronct sty vt i s i bl
tomrt il k1 rrankos m o e b sk [or maling (eeeics proisin o ded by TOW
Phrdarel sdfin He aoops- il @ cond festion procedurs and s cerificss Bormfors bk b
ifmiman Mo commpla g |ha performees of mondong e Claos 160yl
mecordnghy

1T, Partial invalid By, writson Porm, placs of jrisdicion and dispuis resd it an

[ - wh
swiragdsans e

1 i domerr] b e e e o shon st b our or bl incuded 0 fs
Endarprisen sath San s | Ragal wd Cashoneat Acks - nf Pacgies Popablic of Chim

e |- i il Tl ke i TR Mmerkard
il b i1 lermmirmia prier nokee: and ) e
I-—:dl-hnr-:nl:-ill:—l.w

st Frarrrm e b o inorder kn
et cormactesa of i ol andfor genend rarpirnd by w1 ad mai 1 arvier in be altaciw. This shos e
Iy e e s ol woring procsdun: of - TLR Pifen b o el o 1T,
10 F b sor of o commct arat b perid o s s i o e IT.2 Sheasid nrss or sl of 1 proed Mo s i cormct ancdr | o ter and cond o
ter a e
uummuu- h:ﬂmulu.rr hirdpartiaor mnu [ r af tm vt
s
1. Capyrights and rightsaf ums, publice o T3 L b ot In s conirac, s goverming bes of the conrect mrd o e

T 1 o repEwh. s ropar by i, bl

Thes clerd whosl bmsar sy sk ol ook incurmed an scoount of sk ng ke
bacireg charydt s reoult of e, rcrmect o incon beks |l n frosd d by or ok of
oy conger on from e chnt. Bom st @ Rosd or rmeot mum prca moagnssd. TOW
Phsrdand whal b st | st sors Bess B awch sk o i e

Pricas

¥ e oy of priorrrancs o bl o §n e g sehen (e order i plecod, imoicing
st b b v e et ol i ncureel 1 i prces | g (g, Voo shal b
rrots i1 mccordares s e s e of TO Pk vold o e ra o parkmares

L e e agrsacd. st aball by oo g e proges of Beser
¥ it wsecution of an ordar s e o of

etk gy L gt gt
Phsrdared mary derrand e TTen e on sccound or n o

Payrren t tor

Al s oh il b or psyramt st decction o rece pt of e irvecs, T
sty @ ril vt m ahal | s grantsl

Faymaris shad b mada o s bonk accound of TOG Pl indcsied on theimaics
smingha ivois ard chanl e

In comms of dofmlt of pyTrnd, TUA Mhainted shal b ek ! o clam dol kel ol
5 sy Acatis whert b e et rte Ul e by & repuishiia cormmanced
tmwk i i couniry sahers TUG Pt nkerd (s oot A e s lime, TU' e it
v s right ko ch m i Har tha rages

Sar e b | ik o i e o i -t il i

yearicd, TP Pt i bl carificaln, cham

charrsga n for nin-uu o

Tha provision st bt in ardichs A2 shal sha spply |0 o rvaiving relumed cheg,
foryrrnd, of i ey i chant's meask

o o in bt e of Toun by cherm sl s it

tack of k.

May 20149

remds, ke prepansd
ofFearvetam e e by s o i1 @ S i sgresrma k. A o of e copymghls, TIM
Pebi it 1 fross o grand it s s right i G (s sk ret b B (ke vkl o o e of
tma 1right o e}

112 Thaclant recesms w srnpis, Ui, non-rnd sk, o st boamatis il of um (ol
o mrs of i ok o e ks i e oy of s conac, Un e ol e e ]
ol pim 4 et Tl ey e it gtk
mnl-:n-:urrumuwpm ELe

V1.3 The frarmber of #ght of s o e g sk o s reguls e in chus |12 of s GTCH
1 bt s Tl crrons ol s reru ol n sgresd in fserr of TOW Fhainia

114 Thes cen | iy s sk resul b on iy ooyt s and inehortsred. Thes cin b sy ke s
o ek il | s TR P kel b g | b pricr st cormen ! o peral
Feming on of sk rauds

P e el 8ol o) o M G i e
ok et by i cops reguisesd in chams 112 rm st e prior s e aggnralol
e by e

||.u11.'n'm_umm-mwm | g Lo chauss 113 ol ary v it
g nesmorm. |n this cos, e chent (3 ohiged | sk tha tramlor of tha ok e b
|mn-|-|q-.-.r-um-;-umu.—r--puu.u-m- b cabn

1T T cormant of TUW Phisiniand i bl caion o cpbcsionol e ok non ks e ol snifls
it chanl in wnm Tha comomie kg coponde devign o stk fceon mane of TS
Pt rd.

12 Lishilky of T Mho nland

V21 o e Wi, o o} o sl il o 4 i -
of contrachusd cbl gl ore o fort. | et iy of TU P bt ke o cla e, | romams.
nmum_-“wmnmnnlq-m-_mm
st b ke kx (11 0 s s of @ conect s 8 Toad ol T, frs N

s tovmral s for s o e cordrct §](1in ercna of i Conirst kor sy (SCUITT R i,

o o armand b, 111N s f W conict spresly cherged ona lman i ot
s, o rrecarasm, of 20800 Eun o eguicent a e in ook cumeney; and (6 (01 coas

ol Proework, agreamed it rovides (or e roeds My of placng | et dusd orders, e

Frerr]
ot Bore: el b chemn Ko kg e hie mchalos

i T Al niand in qution i lagelly regrdenssd i eiing in |he Paop s Meputl c of
Chirm, th Conirct g fories s horekey agres Lhal Hes conrach erd e barme: and condions
st g et by o b of e Pl Myt b of Chama

bt LAY Mhwardarmd i sl on o bega By s ol et st acdaiing in o, (e coniraci g
yewt heraky; e it s conict st e b and condiion st be g sdby s

v e’ Timaman
af TN [iivin et in cussion i bagal by gk Harg Kirwg, tm

yert: horako agres fuat e coniact A e s e and condéions shell b grarmad by b

fwerd Hing Kirg

IT.& Ay ciopuis i conrmch on wilh s coniract ad |hees e and condlons o e & ecolin
vt aiwl it weltien] I arety Lhmagh e gk on s

L i reopmct of e
darman-of e rega ke don . et can gl oyl i g o e
thupuin, R thrpndmlval fes b et

am L e of TOW Phwirdand in s by Segly re e ard staleg i s
Py e s, in CF et Trauks Artsirad i

(CEETA by s M bry st urder e Artatron Pl of CIETA 0 forss iwhantis
artéralion m nulrrlont The arhiraban shal fake piece.in Bajng. Sngha, Sharshan o
Chongang s ppropnalely chmen by ha cheming party

n e e ol TOW P bned i usalion beeg lega by negiiersi and sxsing n Tasen,
@ Chirm w Artil raion Azancisllon Taips Branch in be arhiinsled in sccombencs with o than
curmend Ul s of Arbdration. The s relion dal ke piace n Tps

s s o TR Pt b b g bl s of s e sciaing in Hang K, b Heg
Foreg Inbwrmedional Artstrion Catra (HEAG) o tss e by artiredion urdar Hhe HKWG
Aftiuriored Aok Mun 0 bros shen B Matics of Arbimbon @ sibmitied N

s Th g Kaweg.

Thadaci ool s b | artatration b buresl oh B s et e bk g on ot -t

The artsiration bss ot b bom by the kg




